

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/12/2020 8:00 AM

SUPERIOR COURT NO. 95-1-415-9  
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 53721-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

vs.

BRIAN M. BASSETT,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY  
The Honorable David Edwards

---

REPLY OF APPELLANT

---

Lindell Law Offices, PLLC  
By: Eric W. Lindell  
Attorney for Appellant

Address:

P.O. Box 379  
Redmond, WA. 98073  
(206) 230-4922

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES IN REPLY ..... 3**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE IN REPLY ..... 5**

**V. ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 9**

**A. Mr. Bassett's 60-year prison term is a juvenile  
de facto life sentence ..... 9**

**B. Mr. Bassett's 60-year prison term is  
unconstitutional ..... 11**

**C. The Sentencing Court failed to comply with the  
“Miller fix” statute, enacted to control juvenile  
sentencing hearings like Mr. Bassett's ..... 12**

**1. The sentencing court improperly limited its analysis  
to the nature of the offense, rather than focusing on  
the nature of the juvenile offender..... 15**

**2. The sentencing court failed to “meaningfully consider”  
the extensive evidence of Mr. Bassett's rehabilitation .... 16**

**3. The case authority most cited by the Respondent  
supports reversal of Mr. Bassett's sentence..... 18**

**D. The sentencing court erred by denying Mr. Bassett's  
motion for immediate referral to the Parole Board ..... 20**

**E. The sentencing court improperly denied Mr. Bassett's  
motion for recusal. .... 22**

**VI. CONCLUSION..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 198 Wn. App. 714 (2017).....	8, 15
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d. 106, 122 (2020) .....	4, 13, 16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1 (2017).....	22
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn. 2d 420 (2017) .....	3
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 190 Wn. App. 765 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Saloy</i> , 2017 WL 758539, 197 Wa. App. 1080, <i>rev. den.</i> 188 Wn.2d 1018 (2017) .....	3, 10

### Federal and Other State Case Law

<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. Ct. App. 2018 .....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 95 (2013).....	4, 12, 16
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 75 NE 3d 470 (Ill. App. 2017) .....	10
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P. 3d. 445 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2018) .....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	20
<i>Sam v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 834 (Wyo. S. Ct. 2017) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Briones</i> , 929 F. 3D 1057 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 16, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 14 ..... 3, 9, 12, 20

RCW 9.94A ..... 13

RCW 10.95.030 ..... 1, 13

RCW 10.95.030(3)(b) .....2, 4, 7, 13, 14,15

2014 Wash. Laws. ch. 130, § 9(3)(b) ..... 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<https://www.dictionary.com/browse/rash> .....8

Patterson, *The Dose-Response of Time Served in Prison on Mortality: New York State, 1989-2003* (2013)103 Am. J. Pub. Health 523 .....11

Washington Pattern Instructions, Civil, Vol. 6A, App. B, Life Expectancy Table (2019)..... 10

U.S. Sentencing Commission Preliminary Quarterly Data Report (2014).....10
